Purchase of debt portfolios   57,008
Purchase price adjustment for discount   (100)

Cash recoveries   (477,200)

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities to debtors due to overpayments 241

Valuation of loyalty scheme   1,631

Revenue from purchased debt portfolios (interest and revaluation) 155,938

Translation differences on debt portfolios  140,520

Carrying amount of purchased debt portfolios as at Mar 31
2020

  4,074,859

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

for the period from January 1st 2020 to March 31st 2020

31 31

ProsperoCapital is a party to a joint arrangement. As at March 31st 2020, the value of the KRUK Group’s

investment in the joint operation disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial position was PLN

94,367 thousand, while revenue shown in the consolidated statement of profit or loss was PLN 13,541

thousand.

Sensitivity analysis – revision of projections

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for the current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

increase in
collections by

100 bps

decrease in
collections by

100 bps

increase in
collections by

100 bps

decrease in
collections by

100 bps

Mar 31 2020

Investments in debt portfolios 35,031  (35,031) -  -

Dec 31 2019

Investments in debt portfolios 36,007  (36,007) -  -

Sensitivity analysis – time horizon

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for the current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

Mar 31 2020

Investments in debt portfolios 1,286  (4,833) -  -

Dec 31 2019

Investments in debt portfolios 1,977  (6,166) -  -

The sensitivity analysis assumes extension or shortening of the projection period and a simultaneous

increase or decrease in collections projections (for one-year extension projected collections increased by

PLN 2 thousand, while for one-year shortening projected collections decreased by PLN 81 thousand; 2019:

PLN 5 thousand and PLN 154 thousand, respectively).

Loans

The analysis of loans as at the end of the reporting periods is presented below.

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

for the period from January 1st 2020 to March 31st 2020

32 32

[…]

Risk mitigation effect  (530,000)  (530,000)

  4,192,306  3,622,275

Variable-rate financial instruments

Financial assets -  -

Financial liabilities  (2,417,343)  (2,492,027)

   (2,417,343)  (2,492,027)

Risk mitigation effect 530,000 530,000

   (1,887,343)  (1,962,027)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss,

nor does it execute transactions with derivatives (IRSs) serving as security for fair value. Therefore, a change

of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over the

loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other

variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

 for the period from January 1st 2020 to March 31st

2020

63 63

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for the
current period Equity excluding profit

or loss for current period

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

Mar 31 2020

Variable rate financial assets -  -  -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities  (24,173) 24,173 -  -

Dec 31 2019

Variable rate financial assets -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities  (24,920) 24,920  -  -

Fair value

The fair value and book value of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented below.

PLN ‘000

Mar 31 2020
unaudited

Dec 31 2019

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Derivatives (25,095) (25,095) 295  295

  (25,095) (25,095) 295  295

Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Investments in debt portfolios 4,109,642  3,762,811  4,196,821  3,820,966

Loans and receivables 290,543  290,565  270,457  275,389

Secured bank borrowings  (1,185,251) (1,185,251) (1,280,242) (1,280,242)

Unsecured bonds in issue (1,375,610) (1,383,782) (1,361,176) (1,372,989)

Lease liabilities (73,674) (73,674) (64,309) (64,309)

Trade and other payables (139,712) (139,712) (101,303) (101,303)

  1,625,938  1,270,958  1,660,248  1,277,512

Hierarchy of financial instruments

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value

The table below presents financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position at fair value

according to the valuation method applied. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs were

used in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable

directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. as provisions derivative),